interest rates for the Group’s banking books. Assuming no management action is taken in response to market interest
rate movements, a hypothetical, immediate and sustained parallel decrease of 200 bps in all market interest rates
would, at the reporting date, result in a pre-tax reduction in projected 12-month NII of R1,99bn (2015: R1.96bn). This
increase was mainly driven by enhanced risk measurement across the Rest of Africa businesses. A similar sustained
parallel increase in interest rates would result in an increase in projected 12-month NII of R2.08bn (2015: R2.26bn).
AEaR decreased by 0.3% to 4.8% of the NII (2015: 5.1%). A sensitivity analysis by major currency market interest rates
indicates that earnings sensitivity to South African Rand (ZAR) market interest rates constitutes 66% of the total
earnings at risk at the reporting date (2015: 70%), therefore indicating that the Group remains primarily exposed to
South African market interest rates..

Risk management overview      Basis of preparation      Capital management      Risk management strategy

Analysis of risk exposures      Annexures      Abbreviations and acronyms

Barclays Africa Group Limited
Risk management for the reporting period ended 30 June 2016  79

AEaR for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates

AEaR for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates

30 June 2016

  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 324) (569) 705 1 408

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2(Rm) (669) (334) 334 669

Total (Rm) (1 993) (904) 1 040 2 077

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (4.8) (2.2) 2.5 5.0

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (2.0) (0.9) 1.0 2.1

30 June 2015

  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 369) (682) 642 1 315

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2 (Rm) (473) (237) 237 473

Total (Rm) (1 842) (919) 879 1 789

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (5.1) (2.5) 2.4 4.9

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (2.0) (1.0) 1.0 1.9

30 December2015

  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) ( 1 376) (701) 865 1 672

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2(Rm) (586) (293) 293 586

Total (Rm) (1 962) (994) 1 158 2 258

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (5.1) (2.6) 3.0 5.9

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (2.0) (1.0) 1.2 2.3

Notes
1 Includes exposures held in the CIB banking book.
2 African subsidiaries’ interest rate sensitivities are shown on a 100% (rather than actual) shareholding basis.

Risk management overview      Basis of preparation      Capital management      Risk management strategy

Analysis of risk exposures      Annexures      Abbreviations and acronyms

Barclays Africa Group Limited
Risk management for the reporting period ended 30 June 2016  80

Interest return on average balances

Average balances and weighted average effective interest rates were as follows: